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Salt Lake City service sponsorship – add 10 buses 

Grant and State of Utah funding for Depot District bus maintenance facility 

Reserve $16.1 million from prior bond refundings 
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 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 

Bus Service $102,107,000 $108,889,000 

Commuter Rail 29,064,000 30,711,000 

Light Rail 49,906,000 52,209,000 

Paratransit 22,918,000 24,637,000 

Vanpool/Rideshare 3,221,000 3,298,000 

Operations Support 48,296,000 50,331,000 

General & Administrative 33,466,000 40,355,000 

Salt Lake Service (unallocated to operations) 4,950,000 0 

Salt Lake City Service (unallocated) 11,479,000 3,453,000 

Total Operating Expense $305,407,000 $313,883,000 
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Operating Capital Total

Revenue

  Sales Tax 347,567,000$     -$                347,567,000$    

  Federal Preventative Maintenance 67,911,000         -                  67,911,000        

  Passenger Revenue 55,182,000         -                  55,182,000        

  Advertising 2,517,000          -                  2,517,000         

  Investment Income 7,577,000          -                  7,577,000         

  Other Revenues 3,620,000          -                  3,620,000         

  Salt Lake City 4,310,000          -                  4,310,000         

  Salt Lake County 500,000             -                  500,000            

Utah County -                    -                  -                   

  UDOT - Sales Tax 2,671,000          -                  2,671,000         

  Capital Grants -                    39,363,000      39,363,000        

  Local Contributions -                    13,416,000      13,416,000        

  State Contribution -                    3,700,000        3,700,000         

  Bond and Lease Financing -                    30,340,000      30,340,000        

Total Revenue 491,855,000       86,819,000      578,674,000      

Expense by Function

  Bus 108,889,000       -                  108,889,000      

  Commuter Rail 30,711,000         -                  30,711,000        

  Light Rail 52,209,000         -                  52,209,000        

  Paratransit Service 24,637,000         -                  24,637,000        

  Rideshare/Vanpool 3,298,000          -                  3,298,000         

  Operations Support 50,331,000         -                  50,331,000        

  General & Administrative 40,355,000         -                  40,355,000        

  Salt Lake County 3,453,000          -                  3,453,000         

  Non-operating 5,945,000          -                  5,945,000         

  Debt Service 135,915,000       -                  135,915,000      

  Contribution to Reserves 17,685,000         -                  17,685,000        

  Capital -                    191,549,000    191,549,000      

Total Expense by Function 473,428,000       191,549,000    664,977,000      

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance, January 1 157,168,470       120,245,530    277,414,000      

  Contribution to Reserves in Budget 17,685,000         -                  17,685,000        

  Transfer to Capital from Operations (18,427,000)       18,427,000      -                   

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, December 31 174,853,470$     33,942,530$    208,796,000$    

Combined 2020 Budget
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Revenue:

Sales Tax 282,933,591$     308,861,000$     347,567,000$     

Federal Preventative Maintenance 61,820,668         66,188,000         67,911,000         

Passenger 52,051,892         53,420,000         55,182,000         

Investment Income 6,525,872           8,582,000           7,577,000           

Salt Lake City -                    3,468,649           4,310,000           

Salt Lake County -                    500,000             500,000             

Advertising 2,412,500           2,467,000           2,517,000           

Motor Vehicle Tax/UDOT - Sales Tax -                    2,400,000           2,671,000           

Other Revenues 7,195,052           3,933,000           3,620,000           

Utah County 960,616             1,670,000           -                    

Total Revenue 413,900,191       451,489,649       491,855,000       

Operating Expense

Bus 96,719,747         104,572,517       108,889,000       

Commuter Rail 28,810,832         29,168,782         30,711,000         

Light Rail 46,346,255         50,048,000         52,209,000         

Paratransit 21,797,251         23,085,277         24,637,000         

Rideshare/Vanpool 3,056,191           3,541,000           3,298,000           

Operations Support 45,372,242         48,738,176         50,331,000         

General & Administrative 31,489,469         35,217,342         40,355,000         

Salt Lake County -                    4,368,200           3,453,000           

Total Operating Expense 273,591,987       298,739,294       313,883,000       

Non-Operating Expense

Planning/Real Estate/Major Program Development 4,889,618           5,748,037           5,945,000           

Total Non-Operating Expense 4,889,618           5,748,037           5,945,000           

Debt Service and Contributions to Reserves and Capital

Principal and interest 101,845,388       121,678,000       135,915,000       

Contribution to Capital -                    23,403,318         18,427,000         

Contribution to Reserves -                    1,921,000           17,685,000         

Total Debt Service and Contributions to Reserves 101,845,388       147,002,318       172,027,000       

Total Expense 380,326,993$     451,489,649$     491,855,000$     

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Revenue:

Leasing 16,109,159$       11,103,282$       30,340,000$       

Grants 38,743,085         62,482,278         39,363,000         

Sales Tax -                    6,000,000           -                    

Local Partner Contributions 10,023,030         17,013,733         13,416,000         

State Contribution -                    5,065,699           3,700,000           

Bond Proceeds 53,506,000         25,077,792         61,611,000         

2019 Bond Proceeds -                    75,000,000         -                    

UTA Funding 23,040,519         44,517,438         43,119,000         

Total Revenue 141,421,793$     246,260,222$     191,549,000$     

Capital Expense

Provo-Orem TRIP 55,612,539$       10,591,896$       -$                   

Airport Station Relocation 2,383,344           2,650,000           13,000,000         

Ogden/WSU BRT -                    -                    28,197,000         

Depot District -                    -                    40,937,000         

State of Good Repair 45,031,472         50,644,243         59,898,000         

Other Capital Projects 38,394,438         107,374,083       49,517,000         

Total Capital 141,421,793$     171,260,222$     191,549,000$     

2020 BUDGET

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY

Page|32



 

 

 

 

2020 Projected Operating Expenses: $491.9M 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operations - Bus, 
$108.9M, 22.1%

Operations - Light Rail, 
$52.2M, 10.6%

Operations - Commuter 
Rail, $30.7M, 6.2%

Operations - Paratransit 
& Rideshare/Vanpool, 

$27.9M, 5.7%Salt Lake County 
Service, $3.5M, 0.7%

Operations 
Support, $50.3M, 

10.2%General & 
Administrative, $40.4M, 

8.2%

Non-Operating, $5.9M, 
1.2%

Debt Service, $135.9M 
27.6%

Contribution to 
Reserves, $17.7M, 3.6%

Transfer to Capital, 
$18.4M, 3.7%
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 Operations  Operations  Maintenance  Admin.  Total 
Bus Service

S alt Lake 41,831,952$               22,613,045$               1,071,699$                 65,516,696$               

Og d en 13,532,596                 8,385,398                  487,002                     22,404,996                

T im p an og os 10,762,272                 7,038,147                   439,560                     18,239,979                 

T ran s it Dis p atch -                             -                             1,638,809                   1,638,809                   

Op eration s  P lan n in g -                             -                             1,068,512                   1,068,512                   

Vehicle Disposal -                             -                             19,500                       19,500                        

T o ta l B u s  S e rv ic e 6 6 ,12 6 ,8 2 0         3 8 ,0 3 6 ,5 9 0         4 ,7 2 5 ,0 8 2           10 8 ,8 8 8 ,4 9 2        

Light Rail

Light Rail 17,440,820                17,982,651                2,668,795                  38,092,266                

Maintenance of Way -                             14,116,685                -                             14,116,685                

Total Light Rail 17,440,820             32,099,336             2,668,795                52,208,951             

Commuter Rail

Commuter Rail 8,486,175                  16,886,353                633,252                     26,005,780                

Maintenance of Way -                             4,705,561                  -                             4,705,561                  

Total Commuter Rail 8,486,175                21,591,914             633,252                   30,711,341             

Paratransit

Paratransit 16,375,613                5,199,707                  2,034,964                  23,610,284                 

Mobility Management -                             -                             1,026,863                  1,026,863                  

Total Paratransit 16,375,613             5,199,707                3,061,827                24,637,147             

Vanpool/Rideshare

Van Pools 3,139,116                  

Rideshare Admin. 159,074                     

Total Vanpool/Rideshare 3,298,190                

Funded Services (to be allocated)

Salt Lake County 3,453,000                  

Total Funded Services (to be allocated) 3,453,000                

Total Operations 223,197,121$   

2020 Operating Budget by Cost Center
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Operations Support

Chief Operating Officer

Facilities 15,205,913$              

Public Safety 9,705,903                  

Support Maintenance 3,890,934                  

Asset Management - State of Good Repair 1,125,924                  

Fleet Engineering 437,290                     

Total Chief Operating Officer 3 0 ,3 6 5 ,9 6 4         

Executive Director

Safety & Security 2,098,785                  

Operations Analysis & Solutions 1,720,593                  

Radio & Rail Communications 1,188,254                  

Bus Communications 1,028,836                  

Data Quality & Ridership 504,502                     

Total Executive Director 6 ,5 4 0 ,9 7 0           

Chief Financial Officer

Supply Chain - Warehousing 2,377,958                  

Supply Chain - Purchasing 2,133,421                  

Farebox Service 906,622                     

Fare Strategy & Operations 789,476                     

Ticket Vending Machine Maintenance 715,497                     

Total Chief Financial Officer 6 ,9 2 2 ,9 7 4           

Chief People Office

Culture & Talent Development 3,368,384                

Chief Communications and Marketing Officer

Customer Service 3,132,784                

T o ta l O p e ra tio n s  S u p p o rt 5 0 ,3 3 1,0 7 6$         

2020 Operating Budget by Cost Center

Page|35



 

 

 

 

 

 

Administration

Executive Director

Technology Security 5,366,219$                

Network Support 2,959,270                  

Legal 2,004,880                  

Applications Support 1,961,229                  

Executive Director 2,973,310                  

Application Development 1,434,576                  

Civil Rights 804,079                     

Communications & Deployment 724,135                     

Quality Assurance 171,887                     

Corporate Support 117,402                      

Total Executive Director 18,516,987             

Board of Trustees

Board of Trustees 1,527,756                  

Government Relations 770,448                     

Total Board of Trustees 2,298,204                

Chief Communications and Marketing Officer

Innovative Mobility Services 3,083,029                  

Public Relations & Marketing 2,984,072                  

Chief Communications and Marketing Officer 867,726                     

Customer Experience 576,260                     

Total Chief Communications and Marketing Officer 7,511,087                

2020 Operating Budget by Cost Center
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Ch ie f  P e o p le  O f f ic e r

Chief People Officer 2,231,300                  

Workforce Planning 1,020,702                  

Human Resources and Labor Relations 746,005                     

Total Rewards 708,530                     

Total Chief People Officer 4,706,537                

Chief Financial Officer

Risk Management 3,064,210                  

Accounting 1,663,383                  

Chief Financial Officer 533,664                     

Product Development & Sales 475,440                     

Budget & Financial Analysis 330,303                     

Fares Director 170,814                     

Intermodal Center - SLC 71,000                       

Intermodal Center - Ogden 38,500                       

Total Chief Financial Officer 6,347,314                

Internal Audit 488,576                     

Chief Operating Officer 486,222                     

Total Administration 40,354,927             

Total Operating Expense in 2020 Budget 313,883,124     

Non-Operating, Chief Service Development Officer

Capital Projects & Development 2,429,761                  

Planning 1,634,333                  

Real Estate 1,504,762                  

Chief Service Development Officer 376,020                     

Total Non-Operating 5,944,876         
Total Operating Budget 319,828,000$   

2020 Operating Budget by Cost Center
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Utah Transit Authority 

2020 Operating Budget By Line Item 

 

 

 

 

Line Item  Bus  Light Rail 

 Commuter 

Rail  Paratransit 

 Vanpool & 

Rideshare  Total Operations 

Labor 60,629,840$      28,786,174$  12,313,727$  10,944,704$  542,196$       113,216,641$    

Fringes 29,622,680        13,223,414    5,385,257      5,521,104      269,604        54,022,059        

Total Labor & Fringes 90,252,520        42,009,588    17,698,984    16,465,808    811,800        167,238,700      

Services 686,385            1,854,730      805,664        411,512        433,330        4,191,621         

Fuel & Lubricants 10,802,165        245,314        6,625,763      1,282,368      870,000        19,825,610        

Maintenance Items -                   -               -               -               90,000          90,000              

Tires and Tubes 1,738,791         -               -               230,795        -               1,969,586         

Parts 3,832,124         11,538,453    3,784,580      357,697        -               19,512,854        

Supplies 1,107,852         1,055,422      515,467        117,067        12,500          2,808,308         

Tools 116,000            307,279        79,815          8,000            -               511,094            

Utilities 114,339            5,397,338      1,810,844      20,326          9,120            7,351,967         

Insurance -                   -               -               -               1,027,000      1,027,000         

Travel & Meetings 200,477            237,932        104,223        83,124          14,400          640,156            

Leases -                   -               -               -               -               -                   

Media Costs -                   -               -               -               -               -                   

Warranty Scrap Recoveries (122,493)           (1,400,000)    (24,718)         -               -               (1,547,211)        

Purchased Services -                   -               -               5,647,361      -               5,647,361         

Contingency -                   -               -               -               -               -                   

Other 160,332            115,790        47,578          13,089          30,040          366,829            

Total Other Operating costs 18,635,972        19,352,258    13,749,216    8,171,339      2,486,390      62,395,175        

Total Operations and Maintenance 108,888,492      61,361,846    31,448,200    24,637,147    3,298,190      229,633,875      

Less:

Expenses Capitalized -                   (9,152,895)    (736,859)       -               -               (9,889,754)        

Net Operations and Maintenance 108,888,492      52,208,951    30,711,341    24,637,147    3,298,190      219,744,121      

Add Salt Lake County (to be allocated) -                   -               -               -               -               3,453,000         

2020 Operating Budget 108,888,492$    52,208,951$  30,711,341$  24,637,147$  3,298,190$    223,197,121$    
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Utah Transit Authority 

2020 Operating Budget By Line Item 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 Line Item  Total Operations 

 Operations 

Support 

 General & 

Administration 

 Non-

Operating  Total 

Labor  $   113,216,641 26,740,084$  14,113,340$  3,228,348$    157,298,413$    

Fringes         54,022,059 12,531,396    5,605,980      1,287,912      73,447,347        

Total Labor & Fringes       167,238,700 39,271,480    19,719,320    4,516,260      230,745,760      

Services           4,191,621 3,480,208      11,852,497    1,637,811      21,162,137        

Fuel & Lubricants         19,825,610 383,420        7,620            6,800            20,223,450        

Maintenance Items               90,000 -               -               -               90,000              

Tires and Tubes           1,969,586 -               -               -               1,969,586         

Parts         19,512,854 1,783,782      -               -               21,296,636        

Supplies           2,808,308 1,733,023      564,504        98,468          5,204,303         

Tools              511,094 142,070        -               -               653,164            

Utilities           7,351,967 3,873,024      726,172        26,300          11,977,463        

Insurance           1,027,000 -               2,361,742      -               3,388,742         

Travel & Meetings              640,156 316,565        583,084        50,650          1,590,455         

Leases                      -   -               -               180,500        180,500            

Media Costs                      -   -               613,000        -               613,000            

Warranty Scrap Recoveries         (1,547,211) -               -               -               (1,547,211)        

Purchased Services           5,647,361 -               -               -               5,647,361         

Contingency                      -   -               2,292,924      -               2,292,924         

Other              366,829 67,504          1,694,064      13,380          2,141,777         

Total Other Operating costs 62,395,175        11,779,596    20,695,607    2,013,909      96,884,287        

Total Operations and Maintenance 229,633,875      51,051,076    40,414,927    6,530,169      327,630,047      

Less:

Expenses Capitalized         (9,889,754) (720,000)       (60,000)         (585,293)       (11,255,047)      

Net Operations and Maintenance 219,744,121      50,331,076    40,354,927    5,944,876      316,375,000      

Add Salt Lake County (to be allocated) 3,453,000         -               -               -               3,453,000         

2020 Operating Budget 219,744,121$    50,331,076$  40,354,927$  5,944,876$    319,828,000$    
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Bus Operations

Labor 39,190,385$       41,497,230$       43,888,112$       

Fringes 18,722,791         21,184,016         21,673,172         

Services 292,464             270,415             243,216             

Fuel and Lubricants 48,126               34,375               39,254               

Supplies 168,063             165,761             172,086             

Utilities 48,447               34,565               42,720               

Travel & Meetings 32,782               41,516               36,395               

Other 42,068               55,016               31,865               

Total Bus Operations 58,545,126         63,282,894         66,126,820         

Bus Maintenance

Labor 12,619,501         13,339,122         13,921,296         

Fringes 5,771,243           6,251,076           6,657,132           

Services 255,987             292,872             295,952             

Fuel and Lubricants 10,252,767         10,695,416         10,756,211         

Tires and Tubes 1,686,429           1,745,528           1,738,791           

Parts 2,748,460           3,785,329           3,832,124           

Supplies 472,319             605,156             649,724             

Tools 124,637             115,599             116,000             

Utilities 88,304               15,023               49,819               

Travel & Meetings 67,852               104,080             94,740               

Warranty & Scrap Recoveries (187,255)            (143,845)            (122,493)            

Other 52,014               41,820               47,294               

Total Bus Maintenance 33,952,258         36,847,176         38,036,590         

Total Bus Service 92,497,384         100,130,070       104,163,410       

Expense Capitalized (127,130)            -                    -                    

Federal Planning Funds (19,724,290)        -                    -                    

Net Bus Service 72,645,964         100,130,070       104,163,410       

Administrative Support

Labor 2,661,915           2,709,916           2,820,432           

Fringes 1,133,293           1,212,382           1,292,376           

Services 133,025             116,778             147,217             

Fuel & Lubricants 28,712               7,550                 6,700                 

Supplies 101,171             94,380               286,042             

Utilities 21,320               21,304               21,800               

Travel & Meetings 89,396               99,875               69,342               

Other 180,661             180,262             81,173               

Total Administrative Support 4,349,493           4,442,447           4,725,082           

Total Bus 76,995,457$       104,572,517$     108,888,492$     

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

BUS
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Light Rail Operations

Labor 10,951,210$       11,215,614$       11,892,500$       

Fringes 5,097,413           5,224,320           5,449,020           

Services 84,410               88,500               95,500               

Fuel and Lubricants 60,116               50,000               55,000               

Supplies 135,224             146,500             162,500             

Utilities 35,193               30,000               30,000               

Travel & Meetings 25,955               28,000               36,000               

Other 21,787               22,000               20,300               

Total Light Rail Operations 16,411,308         16,804,934         17,740,820         

Light Rail Maintenance

Labor 9,128,529           9,833,382           9,938,046           

Fringes 4,046,803           4,342,812           4,584,828           

Services 801,290             1,013,162           898,947             

Fuel and Lubricants 80,018               46,744               61,064               

Parts 8,637,780           10,660,750         11,266,953         

Supplies 482,766             725,250             715,182             

Tools 130,787             203,845             232,279             

Utilities 15,450               17,600               17,600               

Travel & Meetings 46,921               153,882             106,532             

Warranty & Scrap Recoveries (1,454,568)         (800,000)            (1,400,000)         

Other 8,672                 13,800               15,365               

Total Light Rail Maintenance 21,924,448         26,211,227         26,436,796         

Maintenance of Way

Labor 4,457,184           5,157,957           5,359,280           

Fringes 1,898,306           2,242,900           2,492,042           

Services 935,169             680,250             559,875             

Fuel & Lubricants 144,834             137,138             128,250             

Parts 375,925             223,875             271,500             

Supplies 169,729             143,756             126,750             

Tools 43,070               31,500               75,000               

Utilities 4,496,213           5,367,801           5,338,738           

Travel & Meetings 23,177               57,375               59,625               

Other 29,352               12,525               9,375                 

Total Maintenance of Way 12,572,959         14,055,077         14,420,435         

Total Light Rail Service 50,908,715         57,071,238         58,598,051         

Expense Capitalized (7,008,381)         (9,748,559)         (9,057,895)         

Federal Planning Funds (18,023,569)        -                    -                    

Net Light Rail Service 25,876,765         47,322,679         49,540,156         

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

LIGHT RAIL
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Administrative Support

Labor 1,552,977           1,617,852           1,596,348           

Fringes 653,614             719,820             697,524             

Services 114,511             302,500             300,408             

Fuel & Lubricants 1,388                 1,000                 1,000                 

Supplies 65,356               45,000               50,990               

Utilities 16,152               15,000               11,000               

Travel & Meetings 49,743               33,075               35,775               

Other 56,884               91,074               70,750               

Total Administrative Support 2,510,625           2,825,321           2,763,795           

Total Light Rail Services 28,387,390         50,148,000         52,303,951         

Expenses Capitalized (64,704)              (100,000)            (95,000)              

Net Light Rail Services 28,322,686$       50,048,000$       52,208,951$       

LIGHT RAIL

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Commuter Rail Operations

Labor 5,585,313$         5,700,993$         5,946,643$         

Fringes 2,290,731           2,399,190           2,418,624           

Services 38,416               49,000               46,000               

Fuel and Lubricants 36,950               30,000               32,000               

Supplies 78,441               69,000               73,200               

Utilities 27,777               30,000               21,000               

Travel & Meetings 16,707               28,675               30,074               

Other 6,655                 8,500                 7,550                 

Total Commuter Rail Operations 8,080,990           8,315,358           8,575,091           

Commuter Rail Maintenance

Labor 3,542,331           3,686,130           4,147,337           

Fringes 1,498,091           1,653,012           1,948,596           

Services 641,973             634,869             565,023             

Fuel and Lubricants 6,810,183           6,467,985           6,550,913           

Parts 3,637,332           3,204,764           3,694,080           

Supplies 354,851             326,919             355,017             

Tools 39,707               39,780               54,815               

Utilities 7,810                 8,510                 8,765                 

Travel & Meetings 17,195               31,070               30,274               

Warranty & Scrap Recoveries (109,596)            (87,158)              (24,718)              

Other 10,390               2,273                 403                    

Total Commuter Rail Maintenance 16,450,267         15,968,154         17,330,505         

Maintenance of Way

Labor 1,485,728           1,719,319           1,786,427           

Fringes 632,769             747,633             830,681             

Services 311,723             226,750             186,625             

Fuel & Lubricants 48,278               45,713               42,750               

Parts 125,308             74,625               90,500               

Supplies 56,576               47,919               42,250               

Tools 14,357               10,500               25,000               

Utilities 1,498,737           1,789,267           1,779,579           

Travel & Meetings 7,726                 19,125               19,875               

Other 9,784                 4,175                 3,125                 

Total Maintenance of Way 4,190,986           4,685,026           4,806,812           

Total Commuter Rail Service 28,722,243         28,968,538         30,712,408         

Expense Capitalized (431,183)            (367,542)            (634,319)            

Federal Planning Funds (7,181,450)         -                    -                    

Net Commuter Rail Service 21,109,610         28,600,996         30,078,089         

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

COMMUTER RAIL
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Administrative Support

Labor 253,325             283,284             433,320             

Fringes 127,334             129,684             187,356             

Services 25,200               22,000               8,016                 

Fuel & Lubricants 43                      100                    100                    

Supplies 49,132               55,000               45,000               

Utilities 1,078                 500                    1,500                 

Travel & Meetings 31,863               41,000               24,000               

Other 31,797               36,218               36,500               

Total Administrative Support 519,772             567,786             735,792             

Total Commuter Rail Services 21,629,382         29,168,782         30,813,881         

Expenses Capitalized -                    -                    (102,540)            

Net Commuter Rail Services 21,629,382$       29,168,782$       30,711,341$       

COMMUTER RAIL

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Paratransit Operations

Labor 6,314,354$         6,511,234$         7,072,664$         

Fringes 2,982,462           3,183,240           3,563,952           

Services 133,740             53,855               60,628               

Fuel and Lubricants 13,171               3,000                 1,500                 

Supplies 47,835               17,200               18,000               

Utilities 7,622                 4,500                 4,500                 

Travel & Meetings 20,951               4,000                 5,004                 

Other 14,352               (555,728)            2,004                 

Total Paratransit Operations 9,534,487           9,221,301           10,728,252         

Paratransit Maintenance

Labor 1,986,484           2,011,770           2,149,944           

Fringes 934,203             945,006             1,040,472           

Services 49,535               64,357               55,360               

Fuel and Lubricants 1,159,261           1,241,570           1,280,868           

Tires and Tubes 175,170             199,740             230,795             

Parts 321,621             398,417             357,697             

Supplies 60,296               61,572               60,365               

Tools 15,213               6,020                 8,000                 

Utilities 3,122                 3,286                 3,286                 

Travel & Meetings 15,745               18,200               12,120               

Warranty & Scrap Recoveries (3,065)                -                    -                    

Other 18,580               800                    800                    

Total Paratransit Maintenance 4,736,165           4,950,738           5,199,707           

Total Paratransit Service 14,270,652         14,172,039         15,927,959         

Expense Capitalized (9,629)                -                    -                    

Federal Planning Funds (13,109,027)        -                    -                    

Net Paratransit Service 1,151,996           14,172,039         15,927,959         

Purchased Services 5,053,351           5,341,046           5,647,361           

Administrative Support

Labor 1,683,924           1,770,640           1,722,096           

Fringes 866,168             959,352             916,680             

Services 60,593               682,620             295,524             

Supplies 106,496             79,930               38,702               

Utilities 15,255               12,100               12,540               

Travel & Meetings 52,168               63,550               66,000               

Other 7,220                 4,000                 10,285               

Total Administrative Support 2,791,824           3,572,192           3,061,827           

Total Paratransit 8,997,171           23,085,277         24,637,147         

Expenses Capitalized (308,947)            -                    -                    

Federal Planning Funds (1,682,969)         -                    -                    

Net Paratransit 7,005,255$         23,085,277$       24,637,147$       

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

PARATRANSIT
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Vanpool/Rideshare Operations

Labor 486,409$            576,876$            542,196$            

Fringes 224,604             260,616             269,604             

Services 505,280             517,430             433,330             

Fuel and Lubricants 885,096             894,000             870,000             

Maintenance Items 135,747             -                    90,000               

Supplies 11,940               19,150               12,500               

Utilities 5,275                 7,920                 9,120                 

Insurance 778,292             918,592             1,027,000           

Travel & Meetings 1,654                 10,750               14,400               

Other 24,727               335,666             30,040               

Total Vanpool/Rideshare Operations 3,059,024           3,541,000           3,298,190           

Expense Capitalized (2,833)                -                    -                    

Federal Planning Funds (670,357)            -                    -                    

Net Vanpool/Rideshare Service 2,385,834$         3,541,000$         3,298,190$         

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

VANPOOL/RIDESHARE
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Operations Support

Labor 24,445,200$       25,850,377$       26,740,084$       

Fringes 10,824,694         12,092,553         12,531,396         

Services 3,482,659           3,587,893           3,480,208           

Fuel and Lubricants 425,230             384,325             383,420             

Parts 1,116,570           1,718,665           1,783,782           

Supplies 1,570,457           1,388,538           1,733,023           

Tools 133,782             137,420             142,070             

Repairs 53,107               -                    -                    

Utilities 3,401,143           3,887,826           3,873,024           

Travel & Meetings 289,959             341,425             316,565             

Warranty & Scrap Recoveries (8,830)                -                    -                    

Other 138,099             152,332             67,504               

Total Operations Support 45,872,070         49,541,354         51,051,076         

Expense Capitalized (499,827)            (803,178)            (720,000)            

Expense Transfer - Federal Cost (15,254,401)        -                    -                    

Net Operations Support 30,117,842$       48,738,176$       50,331,076$       

Operations Support includes: Customer Service, Radio & Rail Comms, Tech Support,

TVM Maintenance, Facilities, Fleet Engineering, 

Support Maintenance, Supply Chain Management, 

Training, Security, Police and Safety Management

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

OPERATIONS SUPPORT
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Actual 2018

Amended 2019 

Budget 2020 Budget

Administration

Labor 13,223,908$       13,843,281$       14,113,340$       

Fringes 5,074,700           5,543,571           5,605,980           

Services 7,485,389           9,696,682           11,852,497         

Fuel and Lubricants 8,152                 5,778                 7,620                 

Supplies 893,839             531,021             564,504             

Utilities 690,756             702,345             726,172             

Insurance 2,473,355           2,319,820           2,361,742           

Travel & Meetings 567,655             530,449             583,084             

Media Costs 280,100             555,000             613,000             

Contingency -                    1,020,000           2,292,924           

Other 798,280             552,895             1,694,064           

Total Administration 31,496,134         35,300,842         40,414,927         

Expense Capitalized (6,665)                (83,500)              (60,000)              

Federal Planning Funds (158,731)            -                    -                    

Net Administration 31,330,738$       35,217,342$       40,354,927$       

Administration includes: Internal Audit, Executive Director, Civil Rights, 

Board Coordination, Information Services, Legal, 

Risk Management, Accounting, Supply Chain, Budget, 

Chief Financial Officer, Chief People Officer,

Labor Relations, Talent Acquisition,  Public Relations, 

Chief Marketing & Communications Officer.

2020 BUDGET

OPERATING BUDGET BY LINE ITEM

ADMINISTRATION
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General 

Account

Bond 

Accounts

Restricted 

Revenue 

Account

Capital 

Projects

Projected All 

Fund 2020

Beginning Fund Balance, 1/1/20 52,868,470$   104,300,000$ 6,694,000$    113,551,530$ 277,414,000$ 

Revenue:

Sales Tax 345,467,000   -                2,100,000      -                347,567,000   

Federal Preventative Maintenance 67,911,000    -                -                -                67,911,000    

Passenger 55,182,000    -                -                -                55,182,000    

Investment Income 7,577,000      -                -                -                7,577,000      

Salt Lake City 4,310,000      -                -                -                4,310,000      

Salt Lake County 500,000         -                -                -                500,000         

Advertising 2,517,000      -                -                -                2,517,000      

UDOT - Sales Tax 2,671,000      -                -                -                2,671,000      

Other Revenues 3,620,000      -                -                -                3,620,000      

Capital Grants -                -                -                39,363,000    39,363,000    

Local Partner Contributions -                -                -                13,416,000    13,416,000    

Leasing -                -                -                30,340,000    30,340,000    

State Contribution -                -                -                3,700,000      3,700,000      

Total Resources 542,623,000   104,300,000   8,794,000      200,370,530   856,088,000   

Transfers To / From (-) (171,983,000) 153,556,000   -                18,427,000    -                

Total Available Resources 370,640,000   257,856,000   8,794,000      218,797,530   856,088,000   

Expenditures:

Operating Expenses 313,883,000   -                -                -                313,883,000   

Non-Operating 5,945,000      -                -                -                5,945,000      

Debt Service (Principal & Interest) -                135,915,000   -                -                135,915,000   

State of Good Repair Capital Projects -                -                -                59,898,000    59,898,000    

Depot District Maintenance Facility -                -                -                40,937,000    40,937,000    

Ogden/Weber State University BRT -                -                -                28,197,000    28,197,000    

Airport TRAX Station Relocation -                -                -                13,000,000    13,000,000    

Other Capital Projects -                -                1,000,000      48,517,000    49,517,000    

Total Expenditures 319,828,000   135,915,000   1,000,000      190,549,000   647,292,000   

Ending Fund Balance - 12/31/20 50,812,000$   121,941,000$ 7,794,000$    28,249,000$   208,796,000$ 

UTA FUND BALANCE REPORT

2020 FORECAST

Page|50



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page|51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page|52



 

 

 

Page|53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page|54



 

 

 

 

* 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page|55



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Budget 

Page|56



 

 

 

* 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page|57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sales Tax, 
$347,567,000

Federal 
Preventative 

Maintenance, 
$67,911,000

Passenger 
Revenue, 

$55,182,000

Advertising, 
$2,517,000

Investment Income, 
$7,577,000

Other Income, 
$11,101,000

2020 Budgeted Operating Revenues

Page|58



 

 

 

Budget 

2020

Estimated 

2021

Estimated 

2022

Estimated 

2023

Estimated 

2024

Revenue:

Sales Tax 347,567$  364,946$  383,193$  402,352$  422,470$  

Federal Prevent. Maint. 67,911      70,508      71,212      73,903      74,642      

Passenger 55,182      58,813      59,066      60,201      61,647      

Advertising 2,517        2,567        2,617        2,667        2,717        

Investment 7,577        6,556        6,421        6,266        6,349        

Salt Lake City 4,310        11,605      14,155      14,448      14,748      

Salt Lake County 500           500           -           -           -           

UDOT - Sales Tax 2,671        2,777        2,889        3,004        3,124        

Other 3,620        3,690        4,233        3,847        3,885        

Total Revenues 491,855    521,962    543,786    566,688    589,582    

Expenses:

Bus 108,889    111,713    114,922    118,658    123,450    

Commuter Rail 30,711      31,633      32,661      33,722      34,818      

Light Rail 52,209      53,775      55,523      57,327      59,191      

Paratransit 24,637      25,376      26,201      27,053      27,932      

Rideshare/Vanpool 3,298        3,397        3,508        3,622        3,739        

Operations Support 50,331      50,131      51,760      53,443      55,180      

General/Admininstrative 40,355      41,680      43,233      45,554      48,362      

Salt Lake County 3,453        8,557        17,706      18,704      19,753      

Salt Lake City -           6,969        8,696        8,896        9,101        

Non-operating 5,945        5,866        6,056        6,253        6,456        

Projected budget savings (4,771)       (4,925)       (5,086)       (5,252)       (5,423)       

Total Operating & Non-operating 

Expense 315,057    334,172    355,180    367,980    382,559    

Net Available 176,798    187,790    188,606    198,708    207,023    

Capital Revenues:

Grants 39,363      53,180      24,547      8,450        4,000        

Leasing 30,340      53,197      15,791      38,495      52,720      

Local Partner Funding 13,416      8,294        500           2,700        -           

State Funding 3,700        3,700        2,500        2,500        2,500        

Total Capital Revenues 86,819      118,371    43,338      52,145      59,220      

Capital Expense:

Capital Outlay 191,549    172,796    83,332      84,275      93,872      

Debt Service 135,915    147,315    158,583    165,130    168,362    

Total Capital & Debt Service 

Expense 327,464    320,111    241,915    249,405    262,234    

Net Change (63,847)     (13,950)     (9,971)       1,448        4,009        

Beginning Balance, January 1 277,414    213,567    199,617    189,646    191,094    

Ending Balance, December 31 213,567$  199,617$  189,646$  191,094$  195,103$  
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 Assumptions Major Changes from 2019 Projections 

Revenues   

Sales Tax 5% average growth Added Utah County 4th quarter tax 

 

Federal Preventative Maintenance 

1% funding growth rate plus new 

systems eligibility for funding 2019 federal funding increase 

Passenger 5% fare increase in 2021 Fare increase moved from 2020 to 2021 

Advertising 2% increase per third-party contract None 

Investment 

Congressional Budget Office 3-

month T-bill forecast plus 75 basis 

points Reduced 100 basis points 

Salt Lake City Estimated service purchase Slight increase in 2022-24 

Salt Lake County County funding for S-Line (19-21) New funding 

UDOT – Sales Tax 4% annual increase 

Replaced motor vehicle registration fees 

from Salt Lake County  

   

Operating Expense 3% for 2021; 3.25% thereafter Increased from 2.75%  

   

Capital Revenues   

Grants Awarded or soon to be awarded $70 million Ogden/WSU BRT 

Leasing 

Based upon revenue service vehicle 

or capital equipment purchases 

Added $13 million for fare collection 

equipment 

Local Partner Funding Per agreements $9 million Ogden/WSU BRT 

State Funding Per agreements None 

   

Capital Expense   

Ogden/WSU BRT Five-year cost - $92 million Added project to five-year plan 

State of Good Repair $341 million over five years None 

Salt Lake County Projects 

4th quarter funding to capital 

improvements Allocated $95 million over five-years 

   

Debt Service 

Based upon current outstanding 

debt 

Includes 2019 new money bonds and 

2019 refunding/restructuring bonds. 
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2020 Budget

Funding Sources:

Leasing 30,340,000$         

UTA Funding 43,119,000           

Grants 39,363,000           

State Contribution 3,700,000             

2019 Bond Proceeds 48,611,000           

2018 Bond Proceeds 13,000,000           

Local Partner Contributions 13,416,000           

Total Funding Sources 191,549,000         

Expenditure:

Depot District Bus Maintenance Facility 40,937,000           

Ogden/Weber State University BRT 28,197,000           

Airport Station Relocation 13,000,000           

State of Good Repair Projects - light rail overhaul, 46 buses, 30 paratransit vans, 50 Rideshare vans, rail 

locomotive engine rebuilds, rail replacement, facility maintenance, bus engine/transmission replacements, 

bus validator replacments, passenger information signs, and safety enhancements. 59,898,000           

Other Capital Projects - First/last mile improvements, Box Elder right-of-way, Northern Utah County double 

track, UVU pedestrian bridge, bus stop improvements, wayfinding, and end-of-line facilities. 49,517,000           

Total Expense 191,549,000$       

2020 CAPITAL BUDGET - SUMMARY
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Revenue Service 
Vehicles

17%

Information / 
Communications/ ITS

3%

Facilities, Maintenance 
and Office Equipment

1%

State of Good 
Repair Projects

10%

Capital Projects
26%

Ogden/WSU BRT
15%

Airport TRAX 
Station Relocation

7%

Depot District 
Maintenance 

Facility
21%

2020 Capital Expense Budget
$191,549,000

Grants, 21%

2018 and 2019 Bond 
Proceeds, 32%Leasing, 16%

UTA Funding, 23%

State Contribution, 
2%

Local Partner 
Contribution, 7%

2020 Capital Budget Revenues
$191,549,000
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2020 Capital Budget 
List of Projects and Funding Source 

 

Project Name  2020 Budget Bonds  Grants  Lease 

 State 

Funding 

 Local 

Partners  UTA Funded 

Major Capital Projects

Depot District Maintenance Facility 40,936,916$        31,850,000$ 3,736,916$   -$             2,500,000$   -$             2,850,000$        

Ogden/Weber State University BRT 28,197,076         6,591,076     18,706,000   2,900,000     -                   

Airport Station Relocation 13,000,000         13,000,000   -               -               -               -               -                   

Total Major Capital Projects 82,133,992         51,441,076   22,442,916   -               2,500,000     2,900,000     2,850,000         

State of Good Repair

Revenue / Service Vehicles

Bus Replacement 27,566,971         -               2,775,830     23,598,570   -               -               1,192,571         

Replacement Paratransit 2,982,120           -               -               2,949,120     -               -               33,000              

Van pool Van replacement 1,292,780           -               -               1,292,780     -               -               -                   

Non-Rev Service Vehicle Replacement 200,000              -               -               -               -               -               200,000            

Total Revenue/Service Vehicles 32,041,871         -               2,775,830     27,840,470   -               -               1,425,571         

Information Technology

E Voucher Software Development (pending grant) 757,838              -               757,838        -               -               -               -                   

In-house Application Development & Enhancements 400,000              -               -               -               -               -               400,000            

New MS SQL Server Licenses 145,000              -               -               -               -               -               145,000            

Radio Communication Infrastructure 150,000              -               -               -               -               -               150,000            

Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment and Software 400,000              -               -               -               -               -               400,000            

Rail Communication On-Board Technology 230,000              -               -               -               -               -               230,000            

Info Security Equip & SW (PCI Compliance & Cyber Security) 274,000              -               -               -               -               -               274,000            

Bus Communication On-Board Technology 300,000              -               -               -               -               -               300,000            

IT Managed Reserved (formerly IT Pool) 290,000              -               -               -               -               -               290,000            

Network & Infrastructure Equipment 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 50,000                -               -               -               -               -               50,000              

Init APC Upgrade 200,000              -               -               -               -               -               200,000            

SSBU Radio System Install/subcontract fleet only 170,000              -               -               -               -               -               170,000            

SSBU Mobility Eligibility Center Trapeze Software 165,000              -               -               -               -               -               165,000            

Electronic Fare Collection Maintenance & Replacement 2,500,000           -               -               2,500,000     -               -               -                   

Total Information Technology 6,531,838           -               757,838        2,500,000     -               -               3,274,000         

Facilities, Safety, & Admin Equip.

Park and Ride Rehab and Replacement 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

Equipment Managed Reserve 250,000              -               -               -               -               -               250,000            

Facilities Managed Reserve 1,000,000           -               -               -               -               -               1,000,000         

Stations and Platforms Rehab and Replacement 125,000              -               -               -               -               -               125,000            

Safety projects 875,000              -               -               -               -               -               875,000            

Total Facilities, Safety, & Admin Equip. 2,750,000           -               -               -               -               -               2,750,000         

Infrastructure State of Good Repair Projects

Bus Engine/Transmission/Component Rehab/Replacement 1,500,000           -               -               -               -               -               1,500,000         

Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,760,415           -               -               -               -               -               9,760,415         

Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab 2,763,779           -               786,684        -               -               -               1,977,095         

LRV Accident Repair 1,500,000           -               -               -               -               -               1,500,000         

Rail Rehab and Replacement 250,000              -               -               -               -               -               250,000            

Ballast and Ties Rehab and Replacement 250,000              -               -               -               -               -               250,000            

Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 300,000              -               -               -               -               -               300,000            

Grade Crossings Rehab and Replacement 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

Traction Power Rehab and Replacement 550,000              550,000        -               -               -               -               -                   

Train Control Rehab and Replacement 250,000              -               -               -               -               -               250,000            

Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls - Rehab/Replacement 150,000              -               -               -               -               -               150,000            

Stray Current Mitigation 300,000              -               -               -               -               -               300,000            

OCS Rehab and Replacement 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

Total State of Good Repair 18,574,194         550,000        786,684        -               -               -               17,237,510        

Total State of Good Repair 59,897,903$        550,000$      4,320,352$   30,340,470$ -$             -$             24,687,081$      
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2020 Capital Budget 
List of Projects and Funding Source 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Name  2020 Budget Bonds  Grants  Lease 

 State 

Funding 

 Local 

Partners  UTA Funded 

Capital Projects

Capital Projects

3300/3500 South MAX Expansion & Optimization 2,735,172$         -$             2,550,000$   -$             -$             -$             185,172$          

Clearfield FR Station Trail 1,501,663           -               1,400,000     -               -               101,663        -                   

SL UZA Bus Bike Rack Expansion 35,609                -               33,198          -               -               -               2,411                

TIGER Program of Projects 11,169,660         -               4,836,435     -               -               6,314,294     18,931              

Box Elder Right of Way Preservation 1,000,000           -               -               -               -               -               1,000,000         

Weber Cnty CR ROW Preservation 1,500,000           -               -               -               -               1,500,000     -                   

Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT 500,000              -               -               -               -               500,000        -                   

Point of Mountain AA/EIS 1,500,000           -               -               -               1,200,000     200,000        100,000            

Office Equipment Reserve 100,000              -               -               -               -               -               100,000            

Positive Train Control 900,000              -               -               -               -               -               900,000            

UVU Ped Bridge 2,000,000           -               -               -               -               -               2,000,000         

Operator Shack at University Medical EOL 350,000              -               -               -               -               -               350,000            

Vineyard Double Track 10,000,000         9,500,000     -               -               -               500,000        -                   

Bus Stop Imp - System-Wide ADA 1,000,000           -               800,000        -               -               -               200,000            

Wayfinding Signage Plan  - S-line and TRAX 475,000              -               -               -               -               -               475,000            

Operator Restrooms throughout system 600,000              120,000        480,000        -               -               -               -                   

North Temple EOL 3,400,000           -               -               -               -               1,400,000     2,000,000         

U of U EOL 2,950,000           -               2,500,000     -               -               -               450,000            

Fort Union EOL 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

5600 W/4500 S EOL 500,000              -               -               -               -               -               500,000            

Meadowbrook Expansion 2,900,000           -               -               -               -               -               2,900,000         

Operator Restrooms- Salt Lake County 400,000              -               -               -               -               -               400,000            

Bus Stop Improvements and signage - SL County 2,500,000           -               -               -               -               -               2,500,000         

Capital Contingency 1,000,000           -               -               -               -               -               1,000,000         

Total Capital Projects 49,517,104         9,620,000     12,599,633   -               1,200,000     10,515,957   15,581,514        

Total Capital Budget 191,548,999$      61,611,076$ 39,362,901$ 30,340,470$ 3,700,000$   13,415,957$ 43,118,595$      
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Bond Series Final Maturity Outstanding Principal

Senior Debt:

2005A 2022 5,450,000$                          

2006C 2032 102,410,000                        

2008A 2023 48,410,000                          

2009B - BABs 2039 261,450,000                        

2015A 2038 668,655,000                        

2018 2036 83,765,000                          

2019A 2044 61,830,000                          

2019B 2042 188,810,000                        

Total Senior Debt 1,420,780,000$                  

Subordinate Debt:

2007A 2035 118,745,000$                      

2010 - BABs 2040 200,000,000                        

2012 2042 73,600,000                          

2015A 2037 66,870,000                          

2016 2032 145,691,498                        

2018 2041 113,895,000                        

2019 2042 59,070,000                          

Total Subordinate Debt 777,871,498$                      

Total Outstanding Debt 2,198,651,498$                  
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Reconciliation of Outstanding Bonds 

Bond Principal Paid from 2020 through 2024  $2,196,731,498 

Bond Principal Paid December 15, 2019            1,920,000 

Total Bond Principal Outstanding, November 30, 2019 $2,198,651,498 

 

  

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

December 31 Total Principal Total Interest

Total Debt 

Service

2020 25,920,000$       102,173,462       128,093,462$     

2021 35,075,000         100,719,023       135,794,023       

2022 44,020,000         98,715,454         142,735,454       

2023 55,090,000         96,187,710         151,277,710       

2024 57,915,000         93,361,485         151,276,485       

2025 62,800,000         90,415,397         153,215,397       

2026 66,020,000         87,199,822         153,219,822       

2027 79,145,000         84,011,491         163,156,491       

2028 82,820,000         80,326,216         163,146,216       

2029 92,950,000         76,462,729         169,412,729       

2030 97,435,000         72,051,448         169,486,448       

2031 102,210,000       67,296,921         169,506,921       

2032 93,346,498         76,159,615         169,506,113       

2033 109,355,000       58,623,801         167,978,801       

2034 114,620,000       53,360,047         167,980,047       

2035 120,020,000       47,970,539         167,990,539       

2036 125,350,000       42,692,422         168,042,422       

2037 126,220,000       36,027,313         162,247,313       

2038 132,835,000       29,409,896         162,244,896       

2039 141,010,000       22,119,186         163,129,186       

2040 147,865,000       14,739,580         162,604,580       

2041 135,650,000       10,036,163         145,686,163       

2042 140,560,000       5,121,773           145,681,773       

2043 4,190,000           255,000             4,445,000           

2044 4,310,000           129,300             4,439,300           

Totals 2,196,731,498$  1,445,565,793$  3,642,297,291$  
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Debt Service Expense/(Revenue) Amounts Totals 

November 30, 2019 outstanding bonds:   

Interest on bonds $102,173,462  

Interest subsidy (Build America Bonds) (8,870,148)  

Net interest 93,303,314  

Principal on bonds 25,920,000  

Net bond principal and interest  119,223,314 

Lease payments on revenue service vehicles  8,990,536 

Principal and interest payment to Utah County  7,142,000 

Salt Lake City bus leases  493,061 

Bond expenses  66,151 

Total 2020 Debt Service  $135,915,062 
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Performance 

Measure

Measure 

Definition

Responsible 

Department

Strategic Focus 

Area

Performance 

2018

Performance Sept 

2019

Status as of 

Sept 2019

Proposed 2020 

Standard

Miles Per Bus 

Service 

Interruption

The distance in 

miles between bus 

service 

interruptions due to 

mechanical issues.  

Bus 

Maintenance 

and 

Operations

Service and People 21,442 miles 26,581 miles 20,000 miles

Number of 

Avoidable 

Accidents

The number of 

avoidable accidents 

per 100,000 miles.

Bus 

Operations
Service and People 1.11 0.89 1.00

Percentage of 

On-Time 

Performance

Trains depart at 

their scheduled time 

and buses depart no 

more than 5 

minutes past their 

scheduled time.

Rail and Bus 

Operations
Service and People 91% 91% 88%

Facility Energy 

Conservation

The total annual 

energy use 

(electricity and 

natural gas) in UTA 

buildings.

Facil ities 

Maintenance
Stewardship 95,069 MMBTU 102,881 MMBTU 101,852 MMBTU

Percentage Low 

Emissions 

Vehicles

Vehicle fueled by 

natural gas, 

electricity, and 

clean diesel divided 

by total number of 

vehicles

Fleet 

Engineering
Stewardship 66% 73% 77%

Vehicle State of 

Good Repair

Measures the 

percentage of 

vehicles in UTA’s 

fleet which are 

replaced on 

schedule.

Asset 

Management
Stewardship 94% 100% 100%

Peer Agency 

Comparative 

Efficiency

Compares UTA’s 

efficiency against 

comparable transit 

agencies in terms of 

cost per mile.

Operations Stewardship Top 33% Top 33% Top 25%
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

      

EX $133,111.00 $184,738.00 $256,389.00   

 $64.00 $88.82 $123.26   
    EX1011 Chief Financial Officer 

    EX1013 Chief Operating Officer 

    EX1037 Chief People Officer 

    EX1039 Chief Service Development Ofc 

    EX1040 Chief Comms &Marketing Officer 

    EX1939 Acting Chief Svc Dev Ofc 

    EX2009 Executive Director 

O $120,107.00 $163,488.00 $222,538.00   
 $57.74 $78.60 $106.99   
    MG2074 Sr Program Mgr, EngProject Dev 

    MG2114 Director of Asset Management 

    MG2120 Director of Capital Projects 

    MG2129 IT Director 

    MG3103 Chief Internal Auditor 

    MG4015 Regional GM Mt. Ogden BU 

    MG4016 Regional GM Timpanogos BU 

    MG4017 Special Services GM 

    MG4022 Regional GM Salt Lake BU 

    MG4025 Commuter Rail General Manager 

    MG4026 Light Rail General Manager 

    MG4915 Acting Regional GM Mt Ogden BU 

N $101,996.00 $136,219.00 $181,926.00   
 $49.04 $65.49 $87.46   
    MG2033 Chf of Police - Pub Safety Mgr 

    MG2068 Comptroller 

    MG2076 SrMgr Budget&FinancialAnalysis 

    MG2089 Sr Supply Chain Manager 

    MG2108 Government Relations Director 

    MG2110 Director of Planning 

    MG2111 Director of Board Governance 

    MG2113 Communications Director 

    MG2116 IT Network Support Mgr 

    MG2123 Sr Mgr Ops Analysis &Solutions 

    MG2126 Apps Support & Dvlpment Sr Mgr 

    MG2130 Sr Mgr Culture and Talent Dev 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    MG2133 Dir HR Svcs & Labor Relations 

    MG2140 Dir Innovat Mobility Solutions 

    MG2148 Prog Mgr-Env,Grants,Proj Contr 

    MG2151 Risk and Compliance Officer 

    MG2152 Mgr, Apps Dvlpment & Support 

    MG2154 Mgr, Apps Dev, Supp, & IT PMO 

    MG2926 Acting Apps Sup & Dev Sr Mgr 

    MG2940 Acting Dir Innov Mobility Sol 

      PR3083    Sr Dev Program Engineer 

    TL3018 Sr Database Administrator 

    TL3020 JDE ERP Sr Developer 

    TL3023 Enterprise Tech Architect 

M $87,197.00 $114,412.00 $150,120.00   
 $41.92 $55.01 $72.17   
    MG1059 Mgr Qual and Const Oversight 

    MG1060 Program Mgr Innov Mobility Sol 

    MG2009 Facilities Maintenance Manager 

    MG2010 Manager of Rail Operations 

    MG2013 Mgr Light Rail Vehicle Maint 

    MG2035 Mgr of Civil Rights Compliance 

    MG2038 Mgr Rail Technical Svcs & QA 

    MG2091 Coordinated Mobility Manager 

    MG2093 Mgr Rail Plan/Perf, Proj Deliv 

    MG2094 Mgr of CR Vehicle Maintenance 

    MG2100 Mgr of IT Quality Assurance 

    MG2109 Mgr Light Rail Operations 

    MG2118 Sr Mgr- Real Estate and TOD 

    MG2125 Comms & Deployment Mgr 

    MG2127 Fare and BI Apps Mgr 

    MG2132 Sr Mgr Workforce Pl&Talent Acq 

    MG2135 Mgr Rail Infrastructure Assets 

    MG2136 Mgr Rail Systems Assets 

    MG2142 Project Manager III 

    MG2145 Fares Director 

    MG2146 Mgr Commuter Rail Operations 

    MG2147 Manager IT Project Mgmt Office 

    MG2153 Director, Safety & Security 

    MG2909 Act Mgr Light Rail Operations 

    MG2936 Acting Mgr Rail Systems Assets 

    MG3102 Director, Talent Acquisition 

    PR3149 Civil Engineer III 

    PR3162 Project Manager III 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    SU3020 Captain 

    SU3026 Application Support Supv 

    SU3027 Application Development Supv 

    TL2028 Systems Support Analyst III 

    TL2046 SharePoint Admin-Developer 

    TL3012 Programmer Analyst III 

    TL3013 Sr Information Security Admin 

    TL3021 B.I. Architect-Programmer 

L $75,054.00 $96,870.00 $125,028.00   
 $36.08 $46.57 $60.11   
    MG1008 Manager of Customer Service 

    MG1015 Mgr Long Range Strategic Plann 

      MG1031    Assistant Comptroller 

      MG1056 Manager Total Rewards 

      MG1057 Mgr Customer Experience 

      MG1058 Mgr Ops-Maint Sys Arch & Sol 

      MG1915 Acting Mgr LongRange StratPlan 

      MG2016 Mgr Property Administration 

      MG2030 Claims & Insurance Manager 

      MG2045 Manager of Service Delivery 

      MG2054 Manager of Right of Way Assets 

      MG2071 Mgr Transit Communications Ctr 

      MG2075 Mgr, Project Dev/Systems Plan 

      MG2083 Mgr Service Planning 

      MG2084 Manager of Operations Planning 

      MG2085 TOD Project Manager 

      MG2090 Procurement Manager 

      MG2098 Manager of Safety 

      MG2105 Mgr Vehicle Perf & Maintenance 

      MG2107 Records Manager 

      MG2115 Mgr Ticket Vend Machine Assets 

      MG2124 Bus Communications Supv 

      MG2128 Mgr State of Good Repair 

      MG2139 Mgr Veh Overhaul & Bus Support 

      MG2141 Project Manager II 

      MG2149 Mgr Business Development-Sales 

      MG2971 Acting Mgr Transit Comms Ctr 

      MG2998 Acting Mgr Safety & Security 

      PR2111 Sr TAcq Full Cycle Recruiter 

      PR3013 Facilities Engineer 

      PR3035 Sr Media Relations Specialist 

      PR3104 Sr Business Process Developer 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

      PR3113 Sr Compensation Analyst 

      PR3116 Data WH &Bus Intel Sys Analyst 

      PR3126 Sr Internal Auditor 

      PR3128 SrContinuousImprove Consultant 

      PR3140 Sr Technical Business Analyst 

      PR3147 Sr Strategic Sourcing Spec 

      PR3161 Project Manager II 

      SU1026 Community Engagement Manager 

      SU2052 ERP Tech Sys Admin-SupplyChain 

      SU3006 HRIS/Technology System Admin 

      SU3008 Radio Communications Supv 

      SU3013 Network Comm/Infra Supervisor 

      SU3019 Fleet Engineering Admin 

      SU3024 Business&Quality Analyst Supv 

      SU3028 Supv Opns Business Systems 

      SU3030 Talent Acquisition Supervisor 

      SU3031    Leadership Development Admin 

    SU3034 Bus Communications Supv 

    SU3035 Fares Supervisor 

    SU3036 Fleet Engineering Supervisor 

    TL2012 Programmer Analyst II 

    TL2041 Radio Systems Engineer Trainee 

    TL2042 ERP Tech Sys Admin-Accounting 

    TL2044 Maintenance Systems ERP Admin 

    TL2047 ERP Tech Sys Admin-Developer 

    TL2049 IT Project Manager 

    TL3005 Systems Engineer 

    TL3016 Network Administrator III 

    TL3024 HRIS Administrator 

K $65,048.00 $82,679.00 $105,088.00   
 $31.27 $39.75 $50.52   
    MG1014 Asst Mgr of Service Delivery 

    MG1035 Project Manager I 

    MG1038 Special Svc Program Mgr 

    MG1041 Asst Mgr of Rail Operations 

    MG1042 Board Manager 

    MG1044 Warehouse & Inventory Opns Mgr 

    MG1045 Manager of Security 

    MG1048 Asst Mgr Light Rail Veh Maint 

    MG1050 Asst Mgr of Svc Delivery (SS) 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    MG1052 Asst Mgr CR Vehicle Maint 

    MG1053 Asst Mgr Rail Infra Assets 

    MG1054 Asst Mgr Rail System Assets-CR 

    MG1055 Asst Mgr Rail System Assets-LR 

    MG1955 Acting AM Rail Sys Assets-LR 

    PR2029 Communications Specialist 

    PR2036 Rail Service/Ops Sr Planner 

    PR2069 Emergency Mgmt Program Mgr 

    PR2070 Video Security Admin 

    PR2083 Property Administrator II 

    PR2090 Sr Sales Representative 

    PR2107 Internal Communications Strat 

    PR2108 Sr Property Administrator 

    PR2110 Civil Engineer II 

    PR2121 PTC Administrator 

    PR2124 Project Manager I 

    PR3001 Environmental Compliance Admin 

    PR3012 Strategic Planner III 

    PR3018 Claims Administrator 

    PR3024 Civil Rts Compliance Ofc (ADA) 

    PR3026 Grants Development Admin 

    PR3028 Workers Compensation Admin 

    PR3036 Public Relations Specialist 

      PR3049 Sr Service Planner 

      PR3050 Sr Operations Planner 

      PR3053 Project Control Specialist 

      PR3089 Transit Asset Administrator 

      PR3090 Sr Social Media Specialist 

      PR3091 NEPA Project Administrator 

      PR3103 Sr Planning Researcher 

      PR3111 Vehicle Procure/Comm Admin-Bus 

      PR3117 EnvSteward&Sustain Planner III 

      PR3118 Researcher- Innov Mobility Sol 

      PR3122 Strategic Sourcing Specialist 

      PR3127 Opns Systems Admin-Specialist 

      PR3130 Sr Org Development Consultant 

      PR3131 Coord Mobility Grant Admin 

      PR3134 Civil Rts Comp Ofc (TVI-DBE) 

      PR3136 Sr BusinessProc Analytics Spec 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

      PR3137 Sr Financial Analyst 

      PR3138 Sr Government Relations Spec 

      PR3139 GIS-Asset Administrator 

      PR3141 Proj Development Planner III 

      PR3142 HR Business Partner 

      PR3143 RR Regulatory Compliance Spec 

      PR3146 Procurement & Contracts Spec 

      PR3148 Sr Procurement &Contracts Spec 

      PR3153 Financial Svcs Administrator 

      PR3155 Sr Contract & Compliance Admin 

      PR3158 Senior Fare Revenue Analyst 

      SU2018 Facilities Maint Supv 

      SU2023 Technical Services Supervisor 

      SU2030 Lieutenant 

      SU2037 Transit Communications Supv 

      SU2038 Technical Support Supervisor 

      SU2056 Senior Accountant 

      SU2060 Service Planning Supervisor 

      SU2062 Coord Mobility Grant Admin 

      SU2065 Technology Support Supervisor 

      SU3001 Rail Maintenance Supervisor 

      SU3002 Maintenance Of Way Supervisor 

      SU3004 Maint Training Administrator 

      SU3005 Bus Opns Training Admin/Supv 

      SU3012 Vanpool Fleet Maint Supervisor 

      SU3021 Light Rail-MOW Training Admin 

      TL2008 Network Administrator II 

      TL2014 Digital Media Specialist 

      TL2019 Electronic Comms Team Leader 

      TL2037    Radio Comms Engr Tech II 

    TL2038 Radio Comms Engr Tech III 

    TL2048 Information Security Analyst 

    TL3006 Fleet Engineer 

    TL3009 Sr Telecommunications Spec 

J $56,774.00 $71,135.00 $89,129.00   
 $27.30 $34.20 $42.85   
    CL3042 Executive Asst to Board Chair 

    CL3044 Executive Asst to Board 

    PR1041 Construction Inspector I 

    PR2060 Rail Opns Training Leader 

    PR2077 Civil Engineer 

    PR2080 Coordinated Mobility Specialis 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    PR2082 Property Administrator I 

    PR2084 SS Delivery Systems Admin 

    PR2085 TOD Project Specialist I 

    PR2086 TOD Project Specialist II 

    PR2088 Continuous Improve Specialist 

    PR2103 Technical Business Analyst 

    PR2104 LMS and Training Coordinator 

    PR2113 Rail Quality Assurance Admin 

    PR2115 Planning Researcher II 

    PR2117 CI Specialist- Supply Chain 

    PR2118 Fleet Vehicle Maint Admin- Bus 

    PR2122 Fare Revenue Analyst 

    PR2123 Fare Operations Analyst 

    PR3014 Contract Buyer 

    PR3022 Internet Marketing Specialist 

    PR3032 Maint Training Specialist 

    PR3043 Rail Service Project Admin 

    PR3062 Business and Quality Analyst 

    PR3070 Safety Administrator-Const 

    PR3088 Rail Maint Training Specialist 

    PR3108 Safety Admin - Transit System 

    PR3114 Special Svcs Sr Planner 

    PR3120 Corp Instructional Designer 

    PR3121 Sr Buyer 

    PR3132 LR-MOW Instructional Designer 

    PR3145 Strategic Culture Partner 

    PR3151 People Office Strat Analyst 

    PR3156 Instructional Designer 

    PR3159 Safety Administrator 

    SP3020 Commuter Rail Train Dispatcher 

    SU1007 ADA Evaluation Office Admin 

    SU2009 Operations Supervisor 

    SU2010 Downtown Operations Supervisor 

      SU2011    Light Rail Operations Supv 

    SU2014 LRV Maint Supervisor 

    SU2015 Bus Vehicle Maint Supv 

    SU2019 Accounting Supervisor 

    SU2031 Commuter Rail Veh/Maint Supv 

    SU2032 Farebox Service Supervisor 

    SU2035 Sergeant 

    SU2041 Rail Opns Training Leader 

    SU2042 Commuter Rail OpsPersonnelSupv 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    SU2044 LRV Maint Supv-Team Mentor 

    SU2045 LRV Maint Supv-BusinessAnalyst 

    SU2046 LRV Maint Supv-BusinessSolSpec 

    SU2047 LRV Maint Supv-QAQC Specialist 

    SU2048 LRV Maint Supv-TeamCoordinator 

    SU2049 LRV Maint Supv-Training Admin 

    SU2050 LRV Maint Supv-Training Spec 

    SU2051 LRV Maint Supv-BodyFabrication 

    SU2053 LRV Maint Supv-PartsToolsEquip 

    SU2054 Light Rail Controller Supv 

    SU2055 LR Opns- Training Supv 

    SU2058 Maintenance Analyst-Supervisor 

    SU2059 CR Veh Maint Training Leader 

    SU2063 Coordinated Mobility Spec 

    SU2064 Fleet Maintenance Supervisor 

    TL1009 Systems Support Analyst I 

    TL2006 Fleet Engineering Technician 

    TL2017 Programmer Analyst I 

    TL2022 Network Administrator I 

    TL2027 Systems Support Analyst II 

    TL2033 Network Specialist 

    TL2039 Fleet Maintenance Tech-Analyst 

I $49,902.00 $61,696.00 $76,278.00   
 $23.99 $29.66 $36.67   
    CL3016 Maintenance Control Analyst 

    CL3017 Operations Dispatch Lead 

    CL3037 Exec Asst to Exec Director 

    CL3041 CR Operations Scheduler 

    PR1037 Talent Acquisition Specialist 

    PR1040 Rideshare Product Rep 

    PR2008 Strategic Planner II 

    PR2009 Buyer 

    PR2010 Accountant 

    PR2015 Bus Operations Training Spec 

    PR2027 Service Planner 

    PR2028 Operations Planner 

    PR2051 Facilities Technician 

       PR2062    Claims Adjuster 

    PR2066 Legal Assistant 

    PR2075 Maint Training Assistant Admin 

    PR2078 Benefits Administrator 

    PR2087 Commuter Rail Opns Trainer 
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Pay Grade MIN MID MAX Job Code Job Title 

    PR2093 Talent Acq FullCycle Recruiter 

    PR2095 Graphic Art Specialist 

    PR2096 EnvSteward&Sustain Planner II 

    PR2097 Records Officer and Specialist 

    PR2098 Bus Opns Training Asst Admin 

    PR2100 Rail Service-Ops Planner 

    PR2102 Special Svcs Planner 

    PR2105 Proj Development Planner II 

    PR2106 Customer Experience Planner 

    PR2112 Bus Opns Training Lead 

    PR2114 Planning Researcher I 

    PR2116 IT Apps & Tech Support Analyst 

    PR2120 Sales Representative 

    PR2125 Payroll Analyst 

    PR3157 Sr Benefits Administrator 

    SP3006 Estimator 

    SP3008 Transit Police Officer III 

    SP3009 Transit Police Officer IV 

    SP3011 Flextrans Radio Control Coord 

    SP3013 Sr Transit Comms Dispatcher 

    SU1003 Customer Service Supervisor 

    SU1008 Pass Facilities Road Crew Supv 

    SU1016 Special Svc Scheduling Supv 

    SU2040 Parts & Inventory Supervisor 

    SU2043 Commuter Rail System Supv 

    TL2015 Electronic Communications Tech 

    TL2034 Revenue Equipment Maint Tech 

    TL2035 Lead Technology Support Spec. 

    TL2036 Radio Comms Engr Tech I 

    TL2040 Coord Mobility Tech Specialist 

H $44,412.16 $53,938.56 $65,509.60   
 $21.35 $25.93 $31.50   
    CL2090 Training Support Specialist 

    CL3003 Production Control Specialist 

    CL3004 Warranty Claims Specialist 

    CL3005 Materials/Inv Control Analyst 

    CL3007 Vanpool Maintenance Specialist 

    CL3018 Sr Office Specialist- Finance 

    CL3019 Sr Office Spec- Mt Ogden BU 

    CL3021 Sr Office Specialist- SLBU 
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    CL3022 Sr Office Specialist- SSvc BU 

       CL3023    Sr Office Spec- Timpanogos BU 

    CL3025 Sr Office Spec- Asst to PS Mgr 

    CL3026 Sr Office Spec- Supply Chain 

    CL3027 Sr Office Spec- Light Rail 

    CL3028 Sr Office Spec- Maint of Way 

    CL3029 Sr Office Spec- LR Veh Maint 

    CL3030 Sr Office Spec- Ext Affairs 

    CL3032 Sr Office Spec- Capital Proj 

    CL3033 Sr Office Spec- Commuter Rail 

    CL3034 People Office Administrator 

    CL3035 Office Admin- Opns,Cap,Assets 

    CL3036 Production Control Spec- LR 

    CL3038 Sr Office Spec- Asset Mgt 

    CL3039 Sr Office Spec- IT 

    CL3040 External Affairs Office Admin 

    CL3043 Office Admin- CFO and CSSTO 

    CL3045 Sr Office Spec- Board 

    CL3046 Office Administrator 

    CS1005 Cust Svc Technical Specialist 

    PR1023 Assistant Service Planner 

    PR1024 Assistant Operations Planner 

    PR1042 Fare Revenue Specialist 

    PR1043 Civil Rts Compliance Analyst 

    PR2001 Intern - Level III 

    PR2030 Community Relations Spec 

    PR2094 Bus Stop Administrator 

    SP2020 Transit Comms Dispatcher 

    SP2023 Paratransit Eligibility Spec 

    SP3007 Transit Police Officer II 

    SP3015 Payroll Administrator 

    SP3019 Warehouse & Prod Control Lead 

    SP3021 Travel Training Coordinator 

    SU1022 System MonitoringAdministrator 

    TL1005 Field Service Technician 

    TL1010 Technology Support Technician 

    TL2024 Communications QA Technician 

    TL2032 Technology Support Specialist 
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G $39,393.12 $47,538.40 $57,368.48   
 $18.94 $22.86 $27.58   
    CL2064 Hearing Offcr-Fine Adjudicator 

    CL2100 Coord Mobility Grants Spec 

    CS2006 Lead Scheduling Specialist 

    CS2010 Customer Svc Lead Specialist 

    CS2013 Sr Customer Focus Specialist 

    CS3001 Special Svc Cust Care Admin 

    PR1001 Intern - Level II 

       PR1015    Strategic Planner I 

    PR1034 EnvSteward&Sustain Planner I 

    PR1035 Proj Development Planner I 

    PR1038 Sales Specialist 

    SP2012 Transit Police Officer I 

    SP2016 Travel Trainer 

    SP2017 Property Specialist 

    SP2021 Transit Comms Dispatch-Trainee 

    SP2022 Transit Police Officer Trainee 

    SP3012 Warehouse Specialist 

    TL2045 Video Security Technician 

F $35,384.96 $42,236.48 $50,415.04   
 $17.01 $20.31 $24.24   
    CL1016 Talent Acquisition Assistant 

    CL2012 Facilities Office Specialist 

    CL2018 Mobility Center Office Spec 

    CL2026 Real Estate Office Specialist 

    CL2070 Commuter Rail Office Spec 

    CL2073 HR Office Specialist 

    CL2078 Office Specialist 

    CL2079 Rail Office Specialist 

    CL2081 Paratransit Eligibility Spec 

    CL2084 Public Safety Ofc Specialist 

    CL2085 Maint Support Office Spec 

    CL2086 Maintenance Office Specialist 

    CL2087 Office Specialist-SSvc BU 

    CL2089 Vanpool Maint Ofc Specialist 

    CL2096 Rideshare Customer Accts Spec 

    CL2097 Expeditor- Jr Buyer 

    CL2098 Customer Svc Office Specialist 

    CL2099 Benefits&Compliance Specialist 

    CL2101 SS Cust Care&Sched Office Spec 

    CL3011 Vanpool Support Specialist 
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    CS2003 Customer Relations Specialist 

    CS2008 Paratransit Scheduling Splist 

    CS2009 Customer Focus Specialist 

    CS2011 Cust Comms & Social Media Spec 

    PR1002 Intern - Level I 

    PR1027 PublicSafety Records-Data Spec 

    PR1031 Recovery Adjuster 

E $32,015.36 $37,826.88 $44,690.88   
 $15.39 $18.19 $21.49   
    CL1009 People Office Assistant 

    CL1011 Claims Clerk 

    CL1018 Administrative Services Asst 

    CL1019 HR Records Clerk 

       CL2028    Receptionist- Accounting Clerk 

    CL2054 Vanpool Maintenance Specialist 

    CL2083 Accts Payable-Receivable Coord 

    CR1901 Intern- Diesel Tech 

    CS1008 Items Recovery Specialist 

    CS1010 Sr Contact Center Agent 

    SP1017 Fare Inspection Officer 

    SP1020 System Monitor Data Specialist 

D $29,182.40 $34,149.44 $39,960.96   
 $14.03 $16.42 $19.21   
    CS1009 Contact Center Agent 

    SP1005 Farebox Revenue Processor 

    SP1012 Security Guard 

    SP1013 Train Host 

    SP1021 Autonomous Vehicle Host 

C $26,800.80 $31,079.36 $36,042.24   
 $12.89 $14.94 $17.33   
    CL1012 Office Clerk 

    SP1016 System Monitor 
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